FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2020 Second Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Ivey to Engrossed House Bill No. 64 by Representative Ivey

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 4, after "buildings" delete "and utilities" and change "safety" to "mitigation"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 6, after "from" delete "local"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 1, line 12, after "<u>buildings</u>" delete "<u>and utilities may</u>" and insert in lieu thereof
 "<u>shall</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, line 13, change "<u>safety</u>" to "<u>mitigation</u>"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 11 On page 1, line 19, change "possible safety" to "recommended mitigation"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 13 On page 2, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:
- 14 "(f) Reduced occupancy limits are observed.
 15 (g) No mitigation measures are being implemented."
- 16 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 2, line 9, after "<u>options the</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
 "<u>building is implementing</u>."
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 10, after "<u>building</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
 "will implement"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 23 On page 2, line 11, change "<u>safety procedures</u>" to "<u>mitigation measures</u>"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 25 On page 2, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1"C. The state fire marshal shall provide rules relative to the size and2placement of the form, and the owner or operator shall post the form accordingly."
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 4 On page 2, line 12, change "<u>C.</u>" to "<u>D.</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 6 On page 2, line 13, after "<u>the</u>" delete "<u>local</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 8 On page 2, line 15, after "<u>the</u>" delete "<u>local</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 10 On page 2, line 17, after "<u>the</u>" delete "<u>local</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 12 On page 2, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

"E. During a public health emergency, an owner and operator shall have the authority to choose which recommended mitigation measures will be implemented inside of their establishment. Notwithstanding any emergency order to the contrary, an owner or operator is only required to implement the mitigation measures they have chosen, from the recommended options, and have indicated on the posted form."

- 19 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 16</u>
- 20 On page 2, at the beginning of line 20, change "<u>D.</u>" to "<u>F.</u>"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 22 On page 2, after line 21, add the following:

"Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor
or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law
without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the
Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by
the legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such approval."